

No. 11-10189

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARLOS TREVINO,  
*Petitioner,*  
*vs.*

RICK THALER, Director, Texas Department of  
Criminal Justice, Correctional Institutions Division,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER  
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.  
2131 L Street  
Sacramento, CA 95816  
(916) 446-0345  
briefs@cjl.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented . . . . .	i
Table of authorities . . . . .	
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i> . . . . .	1
Summary of facts and case . . . . .	2
Summary of argument . . . . .	4
Argument . . . . .	6

### I

Petitioner is asking for the <i>de facto</i> overruling of the long-established <i>Coleman</i> rule . . . . .	7
A. A rule and two narrow exceptions . . . . .	7
B. Development of the rule . . . . .	9

### II

Petitioner's proposed rule would provide a route to evade the central reform of AEDPA, create a conflict with § 2254(e)(2), and create a powerful incentive to sandbag . . . . .	15
A. Evading the central reform . . . . .	15
B. Conflict with § 2254(e)(2) . . . . .	18
C. Sandbagging . . . . .	20

**III**

Opening up a permanent additional issue to be  
litigated in nearly every capital case would further  
obstruct the principal purpose of AEDPA—  
achieving an effective death penalty . . . . . 21

**IV**

The correct judicial response to the problem of  
postconviction counsel is to implement the solution  
enacted by Congress . . . . . 24

Conclusion . . . . . 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Abdus-Samad v. Bell, 420 F. 3d 614 (CA6 2005) . . .	14
Bobby v. Van Hook, 558 U. S. 4, 130 S. Ct. 13, 175 L. Ed. 2d 255 (2009) . . . . .	17
Brown v. Allen, 344 U. S. 443, 73 S. Ct. 397, 97 L. Ed. 469 (1953) . . . . .	9
Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U. S. 722, 111 S. Ct. 2546, 115 L. Ed. 2d 640 (1991) . . . . .	6, 10, 11, 12
Cullen v. Pinholster, 563 U. S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1388, 179 L. Ed. 2d 557 (2011) . . . . .	15, 18, 20, 22
Fay v. Noia, 372 U. S. 391, 83 S. Ct. 822, 9 L. Ed. 2d 837 (1963) . . . . .	9
Gomez v. United States Dist. Court, 503 U. S. 653, 112 S. Ct. 1652, 118 L. Ed. 2d 293 (1992) . . . . .	21
Holland v. Florida, 560 U. S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2549, 177 L. Ed. 2d 130 (2010) . . . . .	7
Holland v. Jackson, 542 U. S. 649, 124 S. Ct. 2736, 159 L. Ed. 2d 683 (2004) . . . . .	16
In re Clark, 5 Cal. 4th 750, 21 Cal. Rptr. 2d 509, 855 P. 2d 729 (1993) . . . . .	23
In re Reno, 55 Cal. 4th 428, 146 Cal. Rptr. 3d 297, 283 P. 3d 1181 (2012) . . . . .	16, 17, 23
Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes, 504 U. S. 1, 112 S. Ct. 1715, 118 L. Ed. 2d 318 (1992) . . . . .	12, 13, 19
Maples v. Thomas, 565 U. S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 912, 181 L. Ed. 2d 807 (2012) . . . . .	7, 8

Martinez v. Ryan, 566 U. S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1309, 182 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2012) . . . . .	6, 8, 9, 13, 15, 22
Massaro v. United States, 538 U. S. 500, 123 S. Ct. 1690, 155 L. Ed. 2d 714 (2003) . . . . .	8
McCleskey v. Zant, 499 U. S. 467, 111 S. Ct. 1454, 113 L. Ed. 2d 517 (1991) . . . . .	21
Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U. S. 511, 105 S. Ct. 2806, 86 L. Ed. 2d 411 (1985) . . . . .	22
Moormann v. Schriro, 672 F. 3d 644 (CA9 2012) . . .	7
Murray v. Carrier, 477 U. S. 478, 106 S. Ct. 2639, 91 L. Ed. 2d 397 (1986) . . . . .	10, 19, 21
Murray v. Giarratano, 492 U. S. 1, 109 S. Ct. 2765, 106 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1989) . . . . .	12, 25, 29
Ortiz v. Stewart, 149 F. 3d 923 (CA9 1998) . . . . .	14
Pennsylvania v. Finley, 481 U. S. 551, 107 S. Ct. 1990, 95 L. Ed. 2d 539 (1987) . . . . .	12
Ryan v. Gonzales, 568 U. S. __ (No. 10-930, Jan. 8, 2013) . . . . .	14, 22
Sawyer v. Whitley, 505 U. S. 333, 112 S. Ct. 2514, 120 L. Ed. 2d 269 (1992) . . . . .	21
Schlup v. Delo, 513 U. S. 298, 115 S. Ct. 851, 130 L. Ed. 2d 808 (1995) . . . . .	20
Smallwood v. Gibson, 191 F. 3d 1257 (CA10 1999) . . . . .	14
Smith v. Murray, 477 U. S. 527, 106 S. Ct. 2661, 91 L. Ed. 2d 434 (1986) . . . . .	10, 19
Spears v. Stewart, 283 F. 3d 992 (CA9 2002) . . . . .	28

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U. S. 668, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984) . . . . .	16, 17, 19
Teague v. Lane, 489 U. S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060, 103 L. Ed. 2d 334 (1989) . . . . .	22
Trevino v. State, 991 S. W. 2d 849 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999) . . . . .	3
Trevino v. Thaler, 449 Fed. Appx. 415 (CA5 2011) . . . . .	3
Trevino v. Thaler, 678 F. Supp. 2d 445 (WD Tex. 2009) . . . . .	2, 3
Wainwright v. Sykes, 433 U. S. 72, 97 S. Ct. 2497, 53 L. Ed. 2d 594 (1977) . . . . .	10
Williams (Michael) v. Taylor, 529 U. S. 420, 120 S. Ct. 1479, 146 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000) . . .	18, 19
Wong v. Belmontes, 558 U. S. 15, 130 S. Ct. 383, 175 L. Ed. 2d 328 (2009) . . . . .	16
Woodford v. Visciotti, 537 U. S. 19, 123 S. Ct. 357, 154 L. Ed. 2d 279 (2002) . . . . .	16

### **United States Statutes**

28 U. S. C. § 2254(d) . . . . .	15
28 U. S. C. § 2254(e)(2) . . . . .	19
28 U. S. C. § 2255(h) . . . . .	21
28 U. S. C. § 2265 . . . . .	28, 29
28 U. S. C. § 2266 . . . . .	27, 28

USA PATRIOT Improvement and Reauthorization  
Act of 2005, 120 Stat. 192 (2006) . . . . . 28

**Secondary Sources**

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and  
Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty  
Cases (rev. ed. 2003), reprinted in 31 Hofstra  
L. Rev. 913 . . . . . 17

American Bar Association, Toward a More Just and  
Effective System of Review in State Death Penalty  
Cases: Recommendations and Report of the  
American Bar Association Task Force on Death  
Penalty Habeas Corpus (Oct. 1989) . . . . . 25, 26

Certification Process for State Capital Counsel  
Systems, 77 Fed. Reg. 7559 (Feb. 13, 2012) . . . . 29

Certification Process for State Capital Counsel  
Systems, 76 Fed. Reg. 11705 (Mar. 3, 2011) . . . . 29

Congressional Record . . . . . 27, 28, 29

Effective Death Penalty Act of 1995, H. Rep.  
No. 104-23, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) . . . . . 27

Habeas Corpus Reform: Hearings before the  
Committee on the Judiciary, 101st Cong.,  
1st & 2d Sess. (Nov. 8, 1989 &  
Feb. 21, 1990) . . . . . 26, 27, 28

Judicial Conference of the United States, Ad Hoc  
Committee on Federal Habeas Corpus in Capital  
Cases, Committee Report and Proposal  
(Aug. 23, 1989), reprinted in  
135 Cong. Rec. 24,694 (1989) . . . . . 25



2 Liebman, J., & Hertz, R., Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure (2d ed. 1994) . . . . .	14
Newmark, The Lawyer’s “Prisoner’s Dilemma”: Duty and Self-Defense in Postconviction Ineffectiveness Claims, 79 Fordham L. Rev. 699 (2010) . . . . .	17
Scheidegger, ABA Briefs in the 1997-98 Supreme Court Term, 2 Crim. L. News No. 3 (Winter 1998) . . . . .	17
Scheidegger, Habeas Corpus, Relitigation, and the Legislative Power, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 888 (1998) . . . . .	15
Smith, Stockton Attorney, Professor Praised by Students, Peers, Stockton Record (Dec. 8, 2011) < <a href="http://www.recordnet.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/20111208/A_NEWS/112080315">http://www.recordnet.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/20111208/A_NEWS/112080315</a> > . . . . .	16
Steiker, Improving Representation in Capital Cases: Establishing the Right Baselines in Federal Habeas to Promote Structural Reform Within States, 34 Am. J. Crim. L. 293 (2007) . . . . .	14
